Shares repurchased  (459)  (500)

Net cash (outflow)/inflow from financing activities  (64)  1 779

Net cash (outflow)/inflow  (925) 1 907
Cash resources and funds on deposit at beginning  33 898  32 958
Foreign currency translation  (148)  (145)

Cash resources and funds on deposit at end  32 825  34 720

Made up as follows:
Cash and cash equivalents  32 825 34 720

1 Refer to the Restatement note as part of the Notes to the consolidated interim financial statements for more information.
2 These line items were previously disclosed on a net basis and have subsequently been disaggregated to enhance comparability and usefulness.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT
OF CASH FLOWS

 MOMENTUM GROUP UNAUDITED RESULTS FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 | 27

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
RESTATEMENT
The following restatements were made to the consolidated income statement and statement of cash flows for the following periods:

Before
restatement

Rm

Cost of
carry

positions1

Rm

IFRS 9
valuation

of liability2

Rm

Margin call
accounts3

Rm

Interest
received4

Rm

IFRS 17
revision5

Rm

After
restatement

Rm

Income statement
for the 6 mths to 31.12.2023
Insurance revenue  31 736  –  –  –  –  (2 517)  29 219
Insurance service expenses  (23 403)  –  –  –  –  1 799  (21 604)
Allocation of reinsurance premiums  (13 791)  –  –  –  –  3 871  (9 920)
Amounts recoverable from reinsurers
for incurred claims  9 437  –  –  –  –  (3 811)  5 626

Insurance service result  3 979  –  –  –  –  (658)  3 321
Finance expenses from insurance
contracts issued  (8 050)  –  –  –  –  214  (7 836)
Finance expenses from reinsurance
contracts held  (213)  –  –  –  –  223  10
Investment returns due to third-party
cell owner  –  –  –  –  –  (418)  (418)
Fair value adjustments on investment
contract liabilities  (16 391)  –  (37)  –  –  31  (16 397)
Fair value adjustments on collective
investment scheme (CIS) liabilities  (1 299)  –  –  –  –  –  (1 299)

Net insurance and investment result  7 489  –  (37)  –  –  (608)  6 844
Fee income  4 303  –  –  –  –  44  4 347
Other operating expenses  (6 114)  –  –  –  –  572  (5 542)
Results of operations  5 678  –  (37)  –  –  8  5 649
Share of equity accounted loss on associates
and joint ventures  (122)  –  –  –  –  36  (86)

Profit before tax  4 667  –  (37)  –  –  44  4 674
Income tax expense  (2 429)  –  –  –  –  (42)  (2 471)

Earnings for the period  2 238  –  (37)  –  –  2  2 203

Attributable to:
Owners of the parent  2 191  –  (37)  –  –  2  2 156
Non-controlling interests  47  –  –  –  –  –  47

 2 238  –  (37)  –  –  2  2 203
Basic earnings per ordinary share (cents)  159.9  –  –  –  –  (2.5)  157.4
Diluted earnings per ordinary share (cents)  156.4  –  –  –  –  (2.5)  153.9

Statement of cash flows
for the 6 mths to 31.12.2023
Cash utilised in operations  (8 511)  –  –  55  (799)  (10)  (9 265)
Interest received  9 606  –  –  –  799  41  10 446
Interest paid  (899)  29  –  –  –  (54)  (924)
Net proceeds from carry positions  3 348  (29)  –  –  –  –  3 319
Preference shares repaid (56) –  –  –  – 56 –
Cash resources and funds on deposit at
beginning  35 013  –  –  (2 055)  –  –  32 958
Cash resources and funds on deposit at end  36 687  –  –  (2 000)  –  33  34 720

1  The cost of carry positions were incorrectly included as interest income as opposed interest expense. Additionally, a portion of the interest paid disclosed
on the Statement of cash flows was calculated incorrectly. 31 December 2023 has been restated accordingly.

2 In the current year, management amended contract features on existing contracts previously classified under IFRS 9. The amendment triggered a
derecognition of the liabilities under IFRS 9 and recognition of the liabilities under IFRS 17. In calculating the expected impact on the earnings, it was
identified that the historic IFRS 9 liability for these contracts erroneously included a positive non-unit liability, removal of which requires restatement

[…]

Transfers into level 3 from level 11  –  –  34  –  34
Transfers into level 3 from level 22  –  26  35  –  61
Transfers out to level 2  –  –  (3)  –  (3)

Closing balance  3 784  1 659  285  139  5 867

1 Transfers into level 3 from level 1 relates mainly to assets with stale prices in the period.
2 Transfers into level 3 from level 2 relates mainly to assets with stale prices in the period.

The amount of total gains and losses for the year included in net realised and unrealised fair value gains in the income statement
for assets held at the end of the current period is R190 million gain (June 2024: R826 million) for the Group.

Transfers in and out of level 3 are deemed to have occurred at inception of the reporting period at fair value.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

 MOMENTUM GROUP UNAUDITED RESULTS FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 | 53

14 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS CONTINUED

14.1 Financial assets continued
14.1.3 Fair value reconciliation of level 3 financial assets continued

Sensitivity of significant level 3 financial assets measured at fair value to changes in key assumptions

At FVPL

Unit-linked
investments

Rm

Debt
securities

Rm

31.12.2024
Carrying amount  3 887 1 533
Assumption change 10% increase/

(decrease)
 in unit price

1% increase/
(decrease) in

discount rates
Effect of increase in assumption  389  19
Effect of decrease in assumption  (389)  (19)

30.06.2024
Carrying amount  3 968  1 626
Assumption change 10% increase/

(decrease)
in unit price

1% (increase)/
decrease in

discount rates
Effect of increase in assumption  397  (12)
Effect of decrease in assumption  (397)  16

14.2 Financial liabilities
14.2.1 Financial liabilities summarised by measurement category in terms of IFRS 9 – Financial instruments

At FVPL

Amortised
cost
Rm

Not in scope
of IFRS 9

Rm
Total

Rm
Mandatorily

Rm
Designated

Rm

Total fair
 value

Rm

31.12.2024
Investment contracts designated at FVPL  –  447 144  447 144  –  –  447 144
CIS liabilities  –  32 896  32 896  –  –  32 896
Subordinated call notes  –  4 360  4 360  –  –  4 360
Carry positions  –  16 779  16 779  –  –  16 779
Preference shares  –  402  402  –  –  402
Derivative financial liabilities  1 616  –  1 616  –  –  1 616
Other borrowings  599  –  599  –  –  599
Financial liabilities at amortised cost  –  –  –  3 422  181  3 603
Other payables (excluding deferred
revenue liability)  –  –  –  10 194  –  10 194

Total financial liabilities  2 215  501 581  503 796  13 616 181  517 593

30.06.2024
Investment contracts designated at FVPL  –  418 476  418 476  –  –  418 476
CIS liabilities  –  30 122  30 122  –  –  30 122
Subordinated call notes  –  4 324  4 324  –  –  4 324
Carry positions  –  15 714  15 714  –  –  15 714
Preference shares  –  377  377  –  –  377
Derivative financial liabilities  2 752  –  2 752  –  –  2 752
Other borrowings  257  –  257  –  –  257
Financial liabilities at amortised cost  –  –  –  3 474  204  3 678
Other payables (excluding deferred revenue
liability)  –  –  –  12 142  –  12 142

Total financial liabilities  3 009  469 013  472 022  15 616  204  487 842

54 | MOMENTUM GROUP UNAUDITED RESULTS FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

14 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS CONTINUED

14.2 Financial liabilities continued
14.2.2 Financial liabilities fair value hierarchy

Level 1
Rm

Level 2
Rm

Level 3
Rm

Total
Rm

31.12.2024
Investment contracts designated at FVPL –  447 133  11  447 144
Financial liabilities at FVPL 33 202  22 723  727  56 652

CIS liabilities  32 875  –  21  32 896
Subordinated call notes  –  4 360  –  4 360
Carry positions  –  16 779  –  16 779
Preference shares  –  –  402  402
Derivative financial liabilities – held for trading  29  1 584  3  1 616
Other borrowings  298  –  301  599

33 202  469 856  738  503 796

30.06.2024
Investment contracts designated at FVPL  –  418 465  11  418 476
Financial liabilities at FVPL  30 138  22 766  642  53 546

CIS liabilities  30 106  –  15  30 121
Subordinated call notes  –  4 325  –  4 325
Carry positions  –  15 715  –  15 715
Preference shares  –  –  377  377
Derivative financial liabilities – held for trading  24  2 726  –  2 750
Other borrowings  8  –  250  258

 30 138  441 231  653  472 022

There were no significant transfers between level 1 and level 2 liabilities for the current and prior periods.

14.2.3 Fair value reconciliation of level 3 financial liabilities

At FVPL

Investment
contracts

designated
at FVPL

Rm

CIS
liabilities

Rm

Preference
shares

Rm

Other
 borrowings

Rm

Derivative
financial

liabilities
– held for

trading
Rm

Total
Rm

6 mths to 31.12.2024
Opening balance  11  15  377  250  –  653

Total losses/(gains) in net
realised and unrealised fair
value gains in the income
statement

Realised losses 1 – – –  – 1
Unrealised (gains)/losses  (1)  6 25  (33)  –  (3)